

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1327

SANDRA MALU,

Petitioner,

vs.

SECURITY NATIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Carlos Lidsky, Esquire
LIDSKY, VACCARO & MONTES
Attorneys at Law, P.A.
145 E. 49th Street
Hialeah, Florida 33013
(305) 822-2100

Sharon C. Degnan, Esquire
Diane H. Tutt, Esquire
DIANE H. TUTT, P.A.
8211 W. Broward Boulevard, Suite 420
Plantation, Florida 33324
(954) 475-9933

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1

Point I

THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION TO APPLY THE “TIPSY COACHMAN” RULE TO THIS CASE WAS A MISAPPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT THE ALTERNATIVE THEORY UPON WHICH THE CASE WAS DECIDED	1
--	---

Point II

BY APPLYING THE MAXIM OF <i>EXPRESSIO UNIUS EST EXCLUSIO ALTERIUS</i> TO F.S. § 627.736(1)(a) TO CONCLUDE THAT TRANSPORTATION COSTS ARE NOT COMPENSABLE UNDER THE PIP STATUTE, THE FOURTH DISTRICT OVERLOOKED THAT THE LEGISLATURE UNCONDITIONALLY APPROVED OF <i>HUNTER’S</i> CONTRARY INTERPRETATION BY VIRTUE OF ITS FAILURE TO DISAPPROVE OF IT	3
---	---

Point III

THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THE ISSUES RAISED IN PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT	10
--	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

Point IV

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION PREMATURELY	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Ammons v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 897 P.2d 860 (Colo. App. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Blish v. Atlanta Cas. Co.,</i> 736 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1999)	4
<i>Broin v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.,</i> 641 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	11
<i>Cordell v. World Insurance Company,</i> 355 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	10
<i>Dade County Police Benevolent Association</i> <i>v. Metropolitan Dade County,</i> 452 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	11
<i>Dept. of Revenue v. Race,</i> 743 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	3
<i>Derius v. Allstate Indemnity Co.,</i> 723 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	4, 6
<i>Estate of Bobinger v. The Deltona Corp.,</i> 563 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	12
<i>Farmer v. Protective Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 530 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	5

Hunter v. Allstate Insurance Company,
498 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) passim

-iii-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Malu v. Security National Insurance Co.,
848 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) passim

Mobley v. Jack & Son Plumbing,
170 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1964) 8

Palma v. State Farm Fire & Casualty,
489 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) 5, 9

Sam’s Club v. Bair,
678 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 8

State v. Simmons,
581 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 3d DCA1991) 1

United Automobile Insurance Co. v. Rodriguez,
808 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 2002) 4

United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Viles,
726 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) 3, 4

Weber v. Dobbins,
616 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1993) 3

Whigum v. Heilig-Meyers Furniture, Inc.,
682 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 11

Others:

F.S. § 627.736 3, 4, 5, 7

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220 11, 12
